The defeasance of the outstanding Series 2010 Revenue Bonds by the Series 2017B Refunding Bonds
resulted in a gross economic loss of $1,395,178 (using the Series 2017 coupon rates) and a present value
gain of $287,598 (discounted at the arbitrage bond yield). The defeasance (or refunding) of the Series 2010
bonds was not performed for the traditional purpose to recognize savings on this particular series of bonds.
Rather, the defeasance was part of a much larger Series 2017 ABC issuance as per above. With the
defeasance of the Series 2010 Bonds, the Authority was able to replace the former 1984 Basic Resolution
with a new 2018 Basic Resolution. The refunding bonds’ amortization period was expanded to 20 years in
order to achieve overall level debt service. Rather than use its available cash to defease the Series 2010
bonds, the Authority used available cash for much of the higher interest rate AMT qualified construction
expenditures in order to reduce the amount of “new money” AMT bonds necessary (approximately
$9 million). The economic savings of the transaction came about by paying approximately 25-30 basis
points less of interest cost on fewer AMT bonds necessary.

The 0% Hangar Loan was paid off on October 31, 2017.

AIRPORT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF OMAHA
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

 28 (Continued)

The minimum aggregate debt service, prior to the effects of bond premium for succeeding years are as
follows:

Principal Interest Total

Years:
2019 $ 2,425,000  3,055,292  5,480,292
2020 2,515,000  2,966,532  5,481,532
2021 2,625,000  2,855,849  5,480,849
2022 2,745,000  2,734,378  5,479,378
2023 2,875,000  2,606,489  5,481,489
2024–2028 16,510,000  10,901,582  27,411,582
2029–2033 20,830,000  6,569,965  27,399,965
2034–2037 15,010,000  1,425,055  16,435,055

Total $ 65,535,000  33,115,142  98,650,142

The Master Bond Resolution adopted on December 20, 2016 requires the Authority to provide net revenue
at an amount not less than 1.25 times the aggregate amount required to be paid into the interest account
and the principal account during the then current fiscal year. “Net Revenue” means all revenue less
operations and maintenance expenses (inclusive of general and administrative expenses). For the years
ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the ratios were 9.44 and 9.13, respectively.

The bond resolutions also provide for the maintenance of a revenue fund represented by a cash account